capitalisation of the right–of–use assets and increase of total liabilities induced by recognition of relevant
lease liabilities.

If the lease contract includes an extension options and if management has reasonable confidence to
exercise this option, The Group’s and the Parent Company’s has used actual historical experience to
determine lease terms. Lease contracts are usually concluded for a fixed period with different maturities,
as agreed with counterparties, and may include options to extend lease terms. Management applies
judgement to determine the lease term evaluating facts and circumstances that may affect the lease term.
Management’s estimates are reviewed for any material events or significant changes in circumstances,
that are under the lessee’s control.

The adoption of IFRS 16 did not require for the Group and the Parent Company, as lessor, to make
adjustments to the accounting for assets held as for lessor.

Group Parent Company
Balance as

of 31/12/2018
before ad-
justments

Effect of
IFRS 16

adoption

Adjusted ba-
lance as of
01/01/2019

 Balance as
of 31/12/2018

before
adjustments

Effect of
IFRS 16

adoption

Adjusted ba-
lance as of
01/01/2019

ASSETS
Non–current assets
Right–of–use assets – 8,075 8,075 – 3,870 3,870
Total non–current assets 3,364,534 8,075 3,372,609 2,661,307 3,870 2,665,177
TOTAL ASSETS 3,798,819 8,075 3,806,894 3,141,109 3,870 3,144,979

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
LIABILITIES
Non–current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 6,839 6,839 – 3,500 3,500
Total non–current liabilities 1,183,439 6,839 1,190,278 913,221 3,500 916,721
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 1,236 1,236 – 370 370
Total current liabilities 295,315 1,236 296,551 234,065 370 234,435
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,798,819 8,075 3,806,894 3,141,109 3,870 3,144,979

Group Parent Company
01/01/2019 01/01/2019

Operating lease commitments disclosed as of 31 December 2018 as per IAS17 9,531 21,738
Adjustments for lease evaluation for compliance with IFRS 16 requirements (1,388) (17,413)
Adjustments as a result of the assessment of the possibility of renewal and termination of contracts 986 –
Adjustments for variable lease payments (93) –
Excluded short–term leases (149) (149)
Discounted value using the incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial application (812) (306)
Lease liabilities recognised as of 1 January 2019 8,075 3,870
Of which are:
– current 6,839 3,500